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Honorable Tommy Colley, Acting Director

Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission
350 South Decatur Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Manufactured Housing Commission – State Departments and Agencies – Fire Marshal – Insurance Department 
Under section 24-6-4 of the Code of Alabama, the Fire Marshal Division of the Insurance Department (“Fire Marshal”) does not retain administrative authority to manage, supervise, or evaluate the administrator of the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission.
Dear Mr. Colley:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the State Fire Marshal Division of the Alabama Insurance Department retain administrative authority under section 24-6-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama to manage, supervise, or evaluate the administrator of the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In 1985, the Alabama Legislature provided for the creation of the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission (“Commission”) under section 24-6-1, et seq., of the Code. Previously, this Office determined that the Manufactured Housing Commission, not the Fire Marshal, had sole authority over the enforcement of fire prevention codes, rules, and regulations in a manufactured home park. Opinion to Honorable Jimmy B. Sloan, Administrator, Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission, dated July 1, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00218. 
You now inquire as to whether the Fire Marshal retains any residual oversight authority and power over the Commission. Section 24-6-4 of the Alabama Code directly addresses this issue. The statute, which grants the exercise of all powers and authority previously vested in the Fire Marshal over manufactured housing and other areas to the Commission and its administrator, states as follows:

The [C]ommission, through its administrator, shall perform all the duties and exercise all the powers and authority relative to modular housing, manufactured buildings, manufactured housing, and pre-HUD 1976 mobile homes, heretofore vested in the Fire Marshal's Division within the State Department of Insurance, and other implied powers. All the functions, powers, authority, and duties provided by law, specifically, but not limited to: Sections 24-5-1 through 24-5-14; 24-5-30 through 24-5-34; and 24-4A-1 through 24-4A-7, all books, records, and supplies, pursuant to and under the authority of the aforesaid code sections through legislative budgetary authority and duties provided by law, specifically, but not limited to: Sections 24-5-1 through 24-5-14; 24-5-30 through 24-5-34; and 24-4A-1 through 24-4A-7, and all books, records, supplies, equipment, documents, files, papers, materials, and personnel of the Fire Marshal's Division subject to and authorized by, or under these various code sections and related thereto are also hereby transferred to the commission.

Ala. Code § 24-6-4(a) (emphasis added). The inclusion of “also” in the second sentence indicates that the granting of power and authority related to “modular housing, manufactured buildings,” etc., in the previous sentence was also transferred to the Commission. 
Where a statutory pronouncement is distinct and unequivocal, there remains no room for judicial construction, and the clearly expressed intent of the Alabama Legislature must be given effect. Ex part Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985); Dumas Bros. Mfg. Co. v. S. Guar. Ins. Co., 431 So. 2d 534, 536 (Ala. 1983). Because the Alabama Legislature transferred “all power and authority” regarding the listed areas, no residual oversight authority remains with the Fire Marshal over the Commission or its administrator.
CONCLUSION
Under section 24-6-4 of the Code, the Fire Marshal does not retain administrative authority to manage, supervise, or evaluate the administrator of the Alabama Manufactured Housing Commission.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By: 
BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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